NEW YORK CITY
TAXI AND LIMOUSINE COMMISSION

Minutes of Commission Meeting
June 25, 2025

Present:

David Do, Chair/Commissioner
Kenneth Chan, Commissioner
Thomas Sorrentino, Commissioner
Kenneth Mitchell, Commissioner
Paul Bader, Commissioner

Andrea Bierstein, Commissioner
Elisa Velazquez, Commissioner

Sherryl Eluto, General Counsel

1. Chairperson Do called the meeting to order at 10:07 a.m. with Commissioners Chan,
Sorrentino, Mitchell, Bader, Bierstein, and Velazquez present.

2. Item 3 on the Agenda, Adoption of Minutes (April 30, 2025 Commission Meeting). The
minutes were presented for approval. A motion was made to adopt the minutes. The
minutes were approved by a unanimous vote.

3. Item 4 on the Agenda, Base Applications for Determination, was presented to the
Commission by Fabian Cancel, Base and Business Licensing Unit Director. The
following bases were presented for consideration:

NEW LIVERY BASE APPLICATIONS (2)
B03696 IMPERIAL LUXURY CORP
B03702 LIMA TRANSPORT INC.

LIVERY BASE RENEWALS (18)
B02219 ALL QUEENS CAR & LIMOUSINE INC. dba CAR ON TIME
B02107 APOLLO RADIO DISPATCH INC.
B00112 AYY&M TRANSPORTATION, LLC
DBA HARBORVIEW CAR SERVICE

B00802 BELL CAR SVC INC
B01083 BROAD DYCKMAN C/S INC
B01196 DIPLO RAD DISP INC

B00170 EMUNAH CAR SERVICE INC



B01536
B01717
B01300
B01389
B01568

B01288
B01339
B02228
B01145
B00850
B01601

FIRST CLASS C/L SVC CORP

HIGH CLASS BRONX LIMO C/S CORP
KENNEDY RAD DISP INC

METRO LUXURY INC

N.Y. MEXICANA CAR & LIMO SVC CRP.
Dba N.Y. MEXICANA CAR SERVICE
NEW ELEGANTE CAR SERVICE INC dba KARR
R C AUDUBON SVC INC

SPECIAL RADIO DISP.CORP.

ULTRA RADIO DISP INC

UPTOWN TRANSIT CORP

YOURS CAR SERVICE INC

4. A motion was made to approve the base station license application recommendations.
The motion passed unanimously.

5. Item 5 on the Agenda, proposing rules to increase minimum per-mile pay rates for high-
volume for-hire vehicle drivers to account for increased driver expenses, change the way
utilization rates are calculated and applied, prevent high-volume companies from
manipulating driver availability, and collect additional data related to driver availability.
The rule was presented for a vote, and the rule passed by a unanimous vote.

6. The meeting was adjourned at approximately 10:21 a.m.
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Sherryl A. Eluto Date
General Counsel



